

No. 16-1518

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

PAUL GERLICH; ERIN FURLEIGH,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

STEVEN LEATH; WARREN MADDEN; THOMAS HILL; LEESHA  
ZIMMERMAN,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

Appeal From an Order by the U.S. District Court for the S.D. of Iowa  
The Honorable James E. Gritzner, Senior Judge Presiding  
(Case No. 4:14-cv-00264-JEG-HCA)

---

BRIEF OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

Eugene Volokh  
Scott & Cyan Banister  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
Telephone: (310) 206-3926  
FAX: (310) 206-7010  
E-mail: volokh@law.ucla.edu\*  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Student Press Law Center

\* Counsel would like to thank Ian Daily, Eric Sefton, and Sydney Sherman, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....  | i   |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii  |
| Table of Authorities.....  | iii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....   | 1   |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 2   |
| Argument.....  | 3   |
| I. ISU created a limited public forum when it made its intellectual<br>property available to student organizations .....   | 3   |
| II. The decision below is consistent with <i>Walker v. Sons of<br/>Confederate Veterans</i> , because the public does not perceive<br>speech by student organizations as government speech ..... | 7   |
| Conclusion .....   | 12  |
| Certificate of Compliance .....  | 14  |
| Certificate of Service .....   | 15  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217<br>(2000).....                                       | 8             |
| <i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special<br/>School Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 5             |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....  | 3, 4, 5       |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788<br>(1985).....                                     | 6, 10         |
| <i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....  | 5             |
| <i>Green v. Nocciero</i> , 676 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2012) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37<br>(1983).....   | 10            |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)<br>.....                                    | 4, 5, 6, 8    |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct.<br>2239 (2015).....                               | 7, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....   | 4, 5, 8       |
